505881940 01/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5928765

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES CLARK	01/22/2020
LES ADKINS	01/23/2020
DOREEN MORGAN	01/23/2020
RICK BECKLEY	01/22/2020
JOHN GERDES	01/22/2020
JOHN CLARK	01/23/2020
CASEY GERDES	01/22/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE APOCKET COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	4470 CHAMBLEE-DUNWOODY RD, SUITE 460
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30338

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16752284

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (678)267-3584

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 678-521-4060

Email: BRAD@CROSELAW.COM

Correspondent Name: CROSE LAW LLC

Address Line 1:112 NORTHBROOKE TRACEAddress Line 4:WOODSTOCK, GEORGIA 30188

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P190420
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY D. CROSE
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley D. Crose/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2020

Total Attachments: 3

 $source = P190420_ASSIGNMENT_signed \# page 1.tif$

source=P190420_ASSIGNMENT_signed#page2.tif

source=P190420_ASSIGNMENT_signed#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventors:

Name	Address	
Inventor (1): James Clark	326 Penfield Circle, Suite 100	
	Sugar Hill, GA, 30518	
Inventor (2): Les Adkins	5473 Twin Oaks Drive	
	Douglasville, Georgia 30135	
Inventor (3): Doreen Morgan	4470 Chamblee-Dunwoody Road, Suite 460	
	Atlanta, GA 30338	
Inventor (4): Rick Beckley	5701 Pinellas Dr	
	Knoxville, TN 37919	
Inventor (5): John Gerdes	1025 Legacy Lane	
	Aiken, SC 29803	
Inventor (6): John Clark	2801 Amber Forest Trail	
	Belton, TX 76513	
Inventor (5): John Gerdes	Knoxville, TN 37919 1025 Legacy Lane Aiken, SC 29803	

declare that they are citizens of the country indicated above and with residences as listed above, and

Hereby sell, assign, and transfer to The APocket Company LLC, a company of the State of Georgia, having a place of business at 4470 Chamblee-Dunwoody Rd, Suite 460, Atlanta 30338, USA.

To its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and worldwide, in and to any and all improvements which are described and claimed in the

X Attached specification	
Specification Serial No	
U.S. Letters Patent No.	: issued

Attorney Docket No. P190420

entitled: MOBILE PLATFORM AND ASSOCIATED METHODS FOR DIGITAL GIFTS AND BUSINESS

NETWORKING

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other

applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or worldwide on

said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its

own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of Assignee, its successors,

assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of the assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent

applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments,

powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and

representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history

thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or

representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection

for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all

patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no

assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein

conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same herein is

possessed by the undersigned.

The undersigned further declare that all statements made herein of their own knowledge are

true and that all statements are made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made

are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States

code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent

issuing thereon.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Attorney Docket No. P190420

		eN.
ore energy	8 X 3.	J. 255 3 12
DATE:	1-22	and the street of

James Olen Clark on semes cress

DATE 1-23-2020

By: Les Adkins

ONTO 1-23-2020

Sy: Somm Marian

DATE: 1-22-2020

Rick Beckley

By: Bick Seckley

DATE: 01-22-2020

By: John Gerdes

OATE: 23 Jan 2016

-thy: John Opth

DATE <u>01-22-2020</u>

Dog Dolan

By: Casey Gardes